GENERAL NOTES:

THE FOLLOWING TECHNICAL CODES 7,

SHALL APFLY:

2010 FLORIDA BUILDING CODE, E

RESIDENTIAL EDITION wh

PLUMBING , MECHANICAL, FUEL GAS, =

ENERGY EFFICIENCY, ACCESSIBILITY, [

AND NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODES

NEC 2008 %
]
&=
=)
-
[

1. TANK TYPE WATER CLOSET VOLUME
1.6 GALLONS

2 WALL MOUNT WATER CLOSET VOLUME
3.5 GALLONS
3. WATER - FLOW RATE.
PUBLIC FACILITIES 0.5 GP.M.
PRIVATE FACILITES 22 G.P.M.
SHOWER HEADS 2.5G.PM.
VTR LOCATIONS ARE APPROXIMATE
AND MAY CHANGE DUE TO JOBSITE
CONDITIONS
THE FOLLOWING SHALL COMPLY
WITH THE 2010 FBC.
PORCHES AND BALCONIES
HANDRAILS
GUARDRAILS
STAIRS
CHIMNEY & FIREPLAGE
EGRESS WINDOWS

RICH ALLEN PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER

P.E. #56920 C.A. #9542

CONSTRUCTION SERVICES
P.0. BOX 351

AL ROBBIAN A.1.B,D.
6397 CONNIEWOOD SQ.
ALLEN ENGINEERING &

NEW PORT RICHEY FL. 34656
rich@allenengineeringservices.com

NEW PORT RICHEY, FL. 34653
727-842-6100

(727) 848-2259
MAIL-al@rabbiandesign.com
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"
[HERERY CERTIFY THAT I HAVE
PERFORMED THE ATTACHLD DESIGN
TO COMPLY WITH 129 MPE ULTIMATE
WINDLOADS AND IT 15 TN COMPLIANC
WITII SECT. 201 OF THE 2010 FLCRIDA

s Washington DC 20012

agooooan
Al 32
7059 Blair Road NW
Suite 201

4. ALL OPENINGS SHALL COMPLY WITH
2010 FBC WIND LOADS AS STATED
BELOW. ATTACHMENTS OF WINDOWS,
DOORS, SLIDING GLASS DOORS
AND O.H. GARAGE DOORS ARE DELEGATED
THE MANUFACTURER OF THESE ITEMS, THE
MANUFACTURER OF THESE ITEMS
SHALL SUBMIT ATTACHMENTS TO ENGINEER
OF RECORD FOR REVIEW PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.
SEE ATTACHED SPECIFICATION SHEETS FOR
MANUFACTURERS DESIGN CRITERIA AND
INSTALLATION METHODS FOR WINDOWS,
DOCRS, SLIDING GLASS DOORS, OVERHEAD
GARAGE DOQORS, AND ROOFING.

5. ALL DOORS INTERIOR & EXTERIOR ARE
8' 0" UNLESS CTHERWISE NOTED
ALL SHOWER ENCLOSURES TO BE
TEMPERED GLASS

6. ALL WINDOWS WITHIN 24" OF DOORS

(INTERIOR & EXTERIOR) AND WITHIN
18" OFF FLR TO BE TEMPERED GLASS. INDEX OF DRAWINGS

ASSOCIATED DIMENSIONS. THE ARCHITECTURAL INFORMATION IS ACCEPTED
AS BEING ACCURATE AND IS USED BY AECS SOLELY FOR THE PURPOSE OF
DETERMINING STRENGTH , FIRE PROTECTION, AND FLOOD RESISTANCE

ALLEN ENGINEERING AND CONSTRUCTION SERVICES, INC. (AECS) IS NOT
CONSTRUCTION REQUIREMENTS.

RESPONSIBLE FOR THE ARCHITECTURAL DESIGN, ITS FEATURES AND

B D

ARCHITECTURAL DESIGN SOFTWARE

INVENTORY LOT 125
MEADOW OAKS
PASCO COUNTY, FL.
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SHEET TITLE

PLAN DATE
7-26-12
8-3-12

] COVER SHEET

51 STRUCTURAL ENGINEER NOTES
s2 STRUCTURAL ENGINEER NOTES
S3 STRUCTURAL ENGINEER NOTES
S4 WIND LOAD DESIGN DATA

FOUNDATION PLAN

y
>

FLOOR PLAN NOTES
DIMENSION PLAN

NOTICE TO SUBCONTRACTORS : NOTICE TO BUILDER WINDOW INSTALLATION NOTES: DIMENSION PLAN s

>

ENTRY TOWER DETAILS
EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS
ROOF PLAN

TRUSS PLAN

ELECTRICAL PLAN
CONSTRUCTION DETAILS
CONSTRUCTION DETAILS
TYPICAL WALL SECTIONS
TYPICAL FOOTING DETAILS

DUE TO SPACE LIMITATIONS IN THIS 11"X 17" PLAN IT IS THE INTENT OF THIS DESIGNER THAT

FORMAT, AND TO ELIMINATE CLUTTER AND TEXT THESE PLANS ARE ACCURATE AND ARE L WINDOWS MUST BE EASTENED INTO STRUC iR
READABILITY ISSUES , SOME DETAILS AND NOTATIONS CLEAR ENOUGH FOR THE LICENSER PROFESSIONAL | ™o e s, DETAIL REQUIREMENTS PER DESIGN CRITERIA

MAY OR MAY NOT BE LOCATED ON THE SAME SHEETS TO CONSTRUGT THIS PROJECT. . NOTED ON THESE DRAWINGS.
OR IN THE SAME LOCATIONS AS PROVIDED FOR BY OR NEEDS CLAREICATIOR St D A 2. WINDOWS ARE NOT IMPACT RESISTANT TYPE. STORM

OTHER CONTRAGTORS OR ARCHITECTS. THE DESIGNER LISTED IN THIS TITLE PAGE. IT SHUTTERS OR PANELS ARE REQUIRED.

3. ROOF ,WALLS AND WINDOW FASTENINGS MUST BE
IT WOULD BE IN YOUR BEST INTREST TO REVIEW THESE IS THE: RESPONSIBILITY OF THE LICENSED ENGINEERED AND SPECIFIED FOR CUMULATIVE INTERNAL

PLANS AND LOCATE THE APPROPORIATE INFORMATION ,':ngggf’%’,’?b]_T,_P,',AgéﬁlEﬂ”ﬁgggggg’&ﬂgﬁm PRESSURE AND EXTERNAL NEGATIVE ( SUCTION } PRESSURES

REQUIRED TO COMPLETE YOUR SPECIFIC PORTION OF BEFORE CONSTRUCTION BEGINS AND ANY AND WHICH VARIES ACCORDING TO AREAS AS NOTED IN THE DESIGN

THE JOB BEFORE BEGINNING CONSTRUCTION. ALL CORRECTIONS, IF NEEDED, TG BE MADE CRITERIA AS NOTED ON THIS PAGE.
BEFORE ANY WORK IS DONE.

>

DEEB FAMILY

HOMES, LTD.

9400 RIVER CROSSING BLD
NEW PORT RICHEY, FL. 34655
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" STRUCTURAL ENGINEER DESIGN NOTES

ADMINISTRATIVE

1. THE ENGINEERING FIRM FOR THIS STRUCTURAL DESIGN IS
ALLEN ENGINEERING AND CONSTRUCTION SERVICES, INC.
HEREIN REFERRED TCQ A5 “AECS" OR “A.E.C.5.".

2. THE ENGINEER FOR THIS STRUCTURAL DESIGN IS
RICHARD E. ALLEN, PE. HEREIN REFERRED TO AS “STRUCTURAL
ENGINEER",

3. THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER DESIGN NOTES ARE PART OF
THE STRUCTURAL DESIGN AND ARE TO BE TAKEN AS TYPICAL
REQUIREMENTS UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE, “UNQ", IN THE
STRUCTURAL PLANS AND STRUCTURAL DETAILS.

4.  THE DESIGN SHOWN IN THESE PLANS CONFORMS TO THE
STRUCTURAL FROVISICNS OF THE CHAPTER. L6 OF THE FLORIDA
BUILDING CODE ~ -, SECTION R301 OF THE FLORIDA RESIDENTIAL
BUILDING CODE 20§60, THE SECTIONS TITLED "STRUCTURAL" OF
THE FLORIDA EXISTING BUILDING CODE 2010

5. THE PURPOSE OF THESE PLANS IS TO OBTAIN A BUILDING
PERMIT AND FOR SUBSEQUENT CONSTRUCTION OF THE DESIGN
AS SHOWN. THESE PLANS ARE TO BE CONSIDERED V,0ID IF WORK
COMMENCES PRIOR TO A PERMIT BEING ISSUED, A CHANGE IN
THE BUILDING CODE OCCURSPRIOR TO THE PLANS BEING
SUBMITTED FOR PERMIT OR AFTER SIX MONTHS OF THE DATE
THAT THESE PLANS ARE SIGNED AND SEALED WITHOUT BEING

'SUBMITTED FOR PERMITTING, WHICHEVER OCCURS FIRST. ONCE
A BUILDING PERMIT HAS BEEN ISSUED BASED ON THESE PLANS,
THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT IS NOT AUTHORIZED TO REISSUE OR
TRANSFER BUILDING PERMITS WITHOUT THE EXPRESSED
WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.

6. CONSTRUCTION BASED ON THE STRUCTURAL DESIGN IS
TO BE DONE AS SHOWN IN THE PLANS WITHOUT DEVIATION,
CHANGE, OR OMISSION WITHOUT PRIOR APPROVAL OF THE
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER. IF ADDITIONAL DETAIL INFORMATION,
OR EXPLANATION IS NEEDED, IT IS TO BE OBTAINED FROM THE .
STRUCTURAL THE STRUCTURAL ENGIMEER IS NOT RESPONSIBLE
FOR ANY PART OF THESE PLANS, INCLUDING PROVISIONS AS
STATEDINITEM 4.

HABITABLE ATTICS AND SLEEPING AREAS: 30PSF

BALCONIES: 60 PSF

DECKS: 40 PSF

13. STAIRS INFORMATION CONTAINED ON A PLANS
SHEET WHERE Hi5 SiGNATURE AND SEAL APPEAR, THAT DOES
NOT PERTAIN TO THE RELEVANT STRUCTURAL PROVISICNS AS
STATED IN ITEM 4, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE
BUILDING OCCUPANCY, THE ARCHITECTURAL DESIGN, ITS
FEATURES. FINISHES (E.G. DECORATIVE STUCCO, SIDING,
ROOFING. SOFFITS, FLASHING, PAINTING ETC) AND THEIR
INSTALLATION, DIMENSIONS, AND ANY DESIGN OF FIRE *
PROTECTION, ELECTRICAL , PLUMBING, AND MECHANICAL
COMPONENTS OR SYSTEMS.

THE ARCHITECTURAL INFORMATION, INCLUDING DIMENSIONS,
SHOWN IN THESE PLANS AND PROVIDED TQ THE STRUCTURAL
ENGINEER BY OTHERS 1S PRESUMED ACCURATE AND IS RELIED
UPON BY THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER SOLELY FOR THE PURPOSE
OF ACHIEVING COMPLIANCE WITH THE RELEVANT STRUCTURAL

ALL OTHER RCOMS: 40 PSF

GUARDRAILS/HANDRATLS: 200 LB CONCENTRATED LOAD
APPLIED IN ANY DIRECTION

A, COMMERCIAL

ALLLIVE LOADS PER FBC 2010 TABLE 1607.1

14, ROOF LIVE LOADS

ALL ROOF WOOD CONSTRUCTION TYPES ARE 30 PSF

15. DEADLOADS

FLOOR WOOD FRAME: 35 PSF FOR TILE/MARBLE FLOOR
COVERING, 15 PSF FOR ALL OTHER

ROOF WOOD I'RAME: 25 PSF FOR SHINGLES, 35 PSF FOR TILE

16, WIND LOADS

A.  WIND LOADS ARE BASED ON THE SPECIFIC
REQUIREMENTS AND DEFINITIONS OF FLORIDA RESIDENTIAL
BUILDING CODE 2010 EDITION ASCE-7-10

B. THE COMPONENT AND CLADDING WIND PRESSURES ARE
THE MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS FOR STRENGTH AND IMPACT
PROTECTION NEEDED FOR SELECTING SATISFACTORY
COMPONENTS AND CLADDING, BY OTHERS, FOR THE STRUCTURE.

20.  FOOQTINGS (AND ANY ASSOCIATED MONOLITHIC FLOOR
SLARB) SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED OF CONCRETE WITH A SPECIFIED
COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF 3,009 PSL, 3 TO 5 INCH SLUMP, AND
3/8" AGGREGATE.SDILS

A. TN ADDITION, THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER 15 NOT A CIVIL
OR GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER AND IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR
DETERMINING THE SUITABILITY OF THE SITE FOR
CONSTRUCTION, INCLUDING 1TS TOPOGRAPHY, DRAINAGE, AND
SUB-SURFACE CONDITIONS (INCLUDING WATER TABLE DEPTH),
AND FOR INTERPRETING GEOTECHNICAL DATA CONCERNING THE
SITE.

B. IF THE SOIL CONDITIONS AT THE SITE APPEAR
QUESTIGNABLE AS DETERMINED BY THE BUILDING CONTRACTOR
OR OWNER-BUILDER, A SOILS ANALYSIS SHALL BE PERFORMED
BY A LICENSED GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER THAT WILL GIVE
SPECIFIC RECOMMENDATIONS FOR A FOUNDATION TYPE, IF THE
BUILDING CONTRACTOR OR OWNER-BUILDER DO NOT MAXKE
THAT DETERMINATION AND A SOILS ANALYSIS IS NOT
PERFORMED, THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER SHALL PROCEED WITH
THE DESIGN BASED ON THE PRESUMPTIONS ALLOWED BY THE
FBC 2010, SECTION 1804,

C. THEDETERMINATIONS OF THE SUITABILITY OF THE SI'1E
FOR CONSTRUCTION (INCLUDING TOPOGRAPHICAL
INFORMATION) AND THE SCIL CONDITIONS SHALL HAVE BEEN
COMPLETED AND ANY RECOMMENDATIONS RESULTING FROM
THAT ANALYSIS SHALL HAVE BEEN PROVIDED TCQ THE
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER PRIOR TQ THE SIGNING AND SEALING OF
THE STRUCTURAL PLANS.

D. INTHE ABSENCE OF GEOTECHNICAL INFORMATION, THE
SITE IS PRESUMED TO HAVE AN ALLOWABLE SOIL BEARING
CAPACITY OF 2000 FSF, AND THE TOPOGRAPHY AS IT RELATES TO
THE STRUCTURE IS PRESUMED TO BE THAT SHOWN IN THE
ARCHITECTURAL

E. THE SIZE AND REQUIRED REINFORCEMENT FOR THE
FOOTINGS ARE SHOWN IN THE FOUNDATION PLAN.

L THE GROUND FLOOR SLAB SHATLL BE PLACED OVER A 6
MIL POLYETHYLENE MOISTURE RETARDER TRUSS SYSTEM
ENGINEERS OF THE TRUSS MANUFACTURER IN DEVELOPING THE
ACTUAL FLOOR TRUSS SYSTEM DESIGN. IT IS NOT TO BE USED

7. ITIS IMPORTANT TO UNDERSTAND THAT THE
STRUCTURAL PROVISIONS (F THE BUILDING CODE ARE
COMPLICATED AND THESE PLANS ARE INTENDED TO BE USED BY
AND EXPERIENCED BUILDING CONTRACTOR. PROPERTY OWNERS
OBTAINING OWNER-BUILDER PERMITS ARE PROCEEDING AT
THEIR OWN RISK. THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER 15 NOT
RESTFONSIBLE FOR ANY ERRORS OF OMISSHONS BY FROPERTY
OWNERS OR THEIR AGENTS AS A RESULT OF ANY
MISUNDERSTANDING OF THE PLANS THAT OTHERWISE WOULD
BE UNDERSTOOD BY A LICENSED CONTRACTCOR.

8.  THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER 18 NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR
CONSTRUCTION MEANS, METHODS, AND SCHEDULE.

9. THE STRUCTURAL PLANS AND ANY RELEVANT DESIGN
DOCUMENTS PRODUCED UNDER THE DIRECT CHARGE OF THE
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER ARE THE PRCPERTY OF THE
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER AND MAY NOT BE USED BY ANY PERSON
OTHER THAN THE CONTRACTED CLIENT AND FOR ANY PURPOSE
OTHER THAT THAT STATED IN ITEM 5 ABOYE WITH OUT THE
EXPRESSED"WRITTEN CONSENT OF THR STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.
MOREOVER, NO OTHER ENGINEER OR ARCHITECT 18 TO BE
DESIGNATED A DELEGATELD ENGINEER FOR ANY PURPOSE
RELATED TO THESE STRUCTURAL PLANS OR CONSTRUCTION
BASED ON THESE PLANS PRIOR TO THE [SSUANCE OF A
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLETION OR OCCUPANCY WITHOUT THE
EXPRESSED WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.

DESIGN CRITERIA

10. LOAD COMBINATIONS: THIS DESIGN IS BASED ON AN
"ALLOWABLE-STRESS" FORMULATION RELYING ON THE LOAD
COMBINATIONS DEFINED IN FRC 2010 SECTION 1605,3.1 OR
SECTION 1605.3.2 WHERE OMEGA EQUALS 1.3

11.  FOUNDATION LOADS: SEE NOTES ON “S1TE CONDITIONS,
SOILS, AND FOUNDATIONS." .

12, FLOOR LIVE LOADS:

A.  RESIDENTIAL

ONE AND TWO FAMILY DWELLINGS:

ALL LIVE LOADS PER TABLE R301.5:

UNINHABITABLE ATTICS WITHOUT STORAGE: 10 PSF

UNINHABITABLE ATTICS WITH STORAGE: 20 PSF

SITE CONDITIONS

18, SITE PLAN AND TOPOGRAPHY

A. THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER IS NOT A SURVEYOR AND IS
NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR THE SITE PLAN, ESTABLISHING REQUIRED
SET-BACKS, AND LOCATING THE BUILDING ON THE PROPERTY.

B. THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER 13 NOT RESPONSIALE FOR
THE GRADING OF THE SITE OR ITS COMPLIANCE WITH ANY
DRAINAGE PLAN WHETHER INDIVIDUAL OR AS PART OF A
MASTER DRAINAGE PLAN.

C. BLEVATIONS. THE FOUNDATION DESIGN IS BASED ON
THESE PRESUMED CONDITIONS INCLUDING THAT DIFFERENTIAL
SETTLING DOES NOT EXCEED THE SAFE LIMITS OF THE
FOUNDATION DESIGN (INCLUDING STEMWALLS AND MASONRY
ABOVE GRADE WALLS) AS STATED INITEM 193 BELOW.

D. - IT1S IMPORTANT TO KNOW THAT THE FOUNDATION
DESIGN BASED ON A PRESUMED ALLOWABLE SOIL BEARING
CAPACITY OF 2,000 PSF RELIES ON LESS THAN L/500 (E.G., 0.25
INCHES OVER L0 FEET) OF DIFFERENTIAL SETTLEMENT. CRACKS
IN MASONRY WALLS SHOULD BE EXPECTED WHERE .
DIFFERENTIAL SETTLEMENT EXCEEDS L/300 (E.G. o4 INCHES

. OVER 10 FEET) AND STRUCTURAL DAMAGE SHOULD BE

BXPECTED WHERE DIFFERENTIAL SETTLEMENT EXCEEDS L/150.
THIS STATEMENT SHOULD BE TAKEN A§ A CAUTIONARY NOTE
FOR PROCEEDING WITHOUT A SOILS ANALYSIS AND FOUNDATION

RECOMMENDATION BY A GEOTECHNICAL ENGI'N'EER FOR'THE
" SITE,

E. COPIES 01" ANY AND ALL REQUIRED CO\[PACI'ION TESTS

- ARE TO BE PROVIDED TO THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT FOR T'HEIR

RECORDS.

STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS

19, FOUNDATION, FOOTINGS, AND GROUND FLOOI{ SLAB

A. " THE FOUNDATION AND FOOTINGS ARE TO BEAR A -
MINIMUM OF 12 INCHES BELOW GRADE AND ARE-TQ BE PLACED

. ON UNDISTURBED SOIi, OR FILL COMPACGTED TO A MINIMUM OF .-
. 95% MODIFIED PROCTOR PURSUANT TO ASTMD 1557 W'ITH FILL:

LIFTS LESS THAN 129,

FOR ANY OTHER PURPOSE AS IT IS SUBJECT TO ENGINEERING
AND MAY BE DIFFERENT FROM THE FINAL DESIGN,

.  MANUFACTURED FLOOR TRUSSES SHALL BE DESIGNED BY

A LICENSED TRUSS COMPONENT AND TRUSS SYSTEM ENGINEER
ACTING AS A DELEGATED ENGINEER AND WORKING THROUGH A
TRUSS MANUFACTURER FOR THIS PURPOSE. THE SELECTION OF
THE TRUSS MANUFACTURER IS HEREBY SUBORDINATED TO THE
BUILDING CONTRACTOR.

M.  THE MANUFACTURED TRUSS DESIGN SHALL INCLUDE
SPECIFYING THE TRIISS TO TRUSS AND TRUSS TO GIRDER
CONNECTIONS ON EITHER THE INDIVIDUAL TRUSS COMFONENT
SHEETS OR THE. GIRDER TRUSS COMPONENTS SHEETS AS
APPLICABLE. A SPECIFIC HANGER MUST BE SELECTED AND
IDENTIFIED ON THE SIGNED AND SEALED COMPONENT SHEETS
FOR EACH LOCATION A HANGER IS REQUIRED [N THE TRUSS
SYSTEM.

v, THE [RUSS PLAN SIGN'ED AND SEALED BY THE
'DELEGATED ENGINEER SHALL BE PROVIDED TO AND REVIEWED

.BY THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER FOR COMPLYING WITIITHE =
DESIGN INTENT OF THE ORIGINAL PLAN AND FOR ANY CHANGES
TO THE'! “TRUSS TO" U'NDERLYTNG STRUCTURE CONNECTIONS,
THIS PLAN MUST BE PROVIDED TO THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER -
PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION OF THE UNDERLYING STRUCTURE AS
THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER RESERVES THE RIGHT TO MAKE
STRUCTURAL CHANGES BASED UPON THE FINAL F[.OOR TRUSS
SYSTEM

F.  CONVENTIONAL FRAMED. JOISTSWITHMI'NMM GINCH
OVERLAPS OF JOINIE.

G. TERMITE TREATMENT OF THE SITE SHALL BE SFECIFIED :
BY THE BUILDING CONTRACTOR OR OWNER-BUILDER,

I, SHRINKAGE CONTROL OF THE FLOOR SLAB SHALL BE
ACCOMPLISHED BY § INCH BY 6 INCH, W1.4 BY W1,4 WELDED
WIRE FABRIC AS SPECIFIED BY FBC 2010 SECTION 1910.2,
EXCEPTION 2 OR P]BERMIESH ADMIXTURE AS SPEC[.FIED BY FRC
2010, SECTION 1910.2 EXCEPTION'1. THE WELDED WIRE FABRIC

" SHALL BE PLACED BETWEEN THE MIDDLE AND UPPER. 1/3 DEFTH -
OF THE SLAB AND HELD IN POSITION BY APPROPRIATE SUPPORTS
SPACED NOT GREATER THAN 3 FEET APART. 3

L - CONTRACTION JOINTS ARE TO BE PROVIDED FOR THE

 PURPOSE OF CONTROLLING SHRINKAGE. ONE INCH DERP CUTS

PINEHURST 1725
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(FOR A FQUR INCH THICK SLAB OR 25 PERCENT OF THE SLAB
THICKNESS OTHERWISE) ARE TO BE PROVIDED ACROSS THE
WIDTH AND LENGTH OF ANY FLOOR SLAB AT A DISTANCE NOT
TO EXCEED 30 TIMES THE SLAB THICKNESS. FOR EXAMPLE FOR A
FOUR. INCH THICK SLAB, CONTRACTION JOINTS SHALL NOT
EXCEED 10 FEET ON CENTER EACH WAY. THE CONTRACTION
JOINTS ARE OPTIONAL FOR ONE AND TWO FAMILY RESIDENTIAL
WHEN WELDED WIRE FABRIC OR FIBERMESH ARE USFED IN THE
FLOOR SLAB.

21. FLOORS

A, MANUFACTURED WOOD TRUSSES )

B.  THE MANUFACTURED FLOOR TRUSS FRAMING PLAN
CONTAINED HEREIN TF THE FOR THE OLE PURPOSE OF
ILLUSTRATING THE DESIGN INTENT AND FOR PLANNING TO BE
USED BY THE TRUSS COMPONENT AND

1. FLOGE JOISTS ARE SIZED BASED ON THE SOUTHERN PINE
COUNCIL SPAN TABLES FOR NO. 2 GRADE DIMENSIONAL LUMBER.
o, FLOOR JOISTS FOR EXTERIOR DECKS SHALL BE PRESSURE
TREATED.

C.  FOR ALL WOOD FLOORS

L THE TRUSS TO WALL CONNECTIONS ARE IDENTIFIED ON
THE FLOOR FRAMING FLAN.

I A STRUCTURAL WOOD BAND JOIST IS TO BE PROVIDED ON
THE EXTERIOR PERTMETER OF ALL BOTTOM BEARING FLOOR
TRIJSSES AND JOISTS. THE STRUCTURAL BAND JQTST IS TO BE
FASTENED TO EACH END OF A FLOOR TRUSS OR JOIST WITH A
SIMPSON L50 BRACKET USING SIMPSON SHORT 10D COMMON
NAILS.

1. FLOOR TRUSSES OR JOISTS BEARING ON WCOD WALLS
ARE TO BE SET WiTH A MINIMUM OF THREE 10D COMMON NAILS
{TOE NAILED) TO THE TOP PLATE OF THE WALL.

v, A MOISTURE BARRIER SHALL BE INSTALLED BETWEEN ANY
UNTREATED WOOD TRUSSES OR JOISTS AND CONCRETE OR
MASONRY.

v. LEDGERS/MNAILERS SHALL BE FASTENED TO WOGCD STUDS
OR BAND JOISTS {NOT SHEATHING) WITH A MINIMUM OF 2- 3/8" X
5" LAGBOLTS WITH WASHERS AT EACH STUD INTERSECTION
OR 16 INCHES ON CENTER AND SHALL CONSIST OF PRESSURE

TREATED LUMBER 2 PLY | '4" THICK BY A HEIGHT AS SHOWN IN
THE PLANS. FOR CONCRETE OR MASONRY WALLS THE

22, WALLS
A, MASONRY
. CONCRETE MASONRY UNITS (CMU) SHALL HAVE A
MINIMUM COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF 1900 PSI
I.  WALL CMUSHALL BE 8 INCHBY 8 INCH X 16 INCH IN SIZE
OR & INCH X & ENCH X & INCH FOR EDGE FINISHES.

L CMU SHALL BE PLACED TN A RUNNING BOND AND THERE
SHALL BE NO VERTICAL BUTT JOINTS EXCEPT AS SHOWN ON THE
FLOOR PLAN FOR CONSTRUCTION JOINTS,

IV.  REINFORCED FILLED CELLS AS SHOWN IN THE PLANS
SHALL BE FILLED WiTH A “FINE” GRADE GROUT, HAVE A"
MINIMUM COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF 3,000 PSI, AND 8 TO L1
INCH SLUMP TO ENSURE CONSOLIDATION.

V.  BONDBEAMS SHALL BE POURED WITH GROUT
MONOLITHICALLY WITH THE FILLED WALL CELLS - NO COLD
JTOINTS.

VL.  VERTICAL STEEL REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE
CONTINUOUS BETWEEN THE MIDDLE AND BOTTOM 173 OF THE
FOOTING HEIGHT AND END IN THE TOP COURSE OF THE BOND
BEAM WITH A STANDARD 10 INCH 90 DEGREE BEND.

VI HORIZONTAL REINFORCING STEEL SHALL BE
CONTINUOUS, INCLUDING AROUND CORNERS
V. REINFORCING STEEL SPLICES SHALL CONSIST OF WIRE

LAPE NO LESS THAN 40 TIMES THE STEEL BAR DIAMETER (E.G. 25
INCHES FOR #5 REBAR, 15 INCHES FOR # 3 REBAR, AND 52 INCHES
FOR # 7 REBAR).

B. WOODFRAME WALLS

L WALL STUD SIZES ARE SHOWN IN THE TYPICAL WALL
SECTION
11, LOAD BEARING

L. WOOD STUDS IN WALLS SHALL BE SPACED AT 16 INCHES
ON CENTER AND FASTENED TO THE TOP AND BOTTOM PLATES
PER THE TOP PLATE SPLICE DETAIL. ALL LOAD BEARTNG STUDS
TO BE SOUTHERN YELLOW PINE #2 GRADE OR BETTER.

2. LOAD BEARING WALLS SHALL HAVE A SINGLE BOTTOM
PLATE (PRESSURE TREATED IN CONTACT WITH MASONRY OR
CONCRETE) AND A DOUBLE TOP PLATE. SEE THE TOP PLATE
SPLICE DETAIL FOR TOP PLATE NAILING AND SPLICING
REQUIREMENTS.

INSTALLED IN PRESSURE TREATED WOOD SHALL BE
GALVANIZED.

3. NONLOAD BEARING WALLS SHALL HAVE A STNGLE
BOTTOM PLATE (PRESSURE TREATED AGAINST MASONRY AND
CONCRETE) AND A SINGLE TOP PLATE.

3. BASE PLATES SHALL BE FASTENED TO CQONCRETE SLABS
WITH % INCH BY 3 % INCH TAPCON SCREWS AT 12" ON CENTER.

4, BASEPLATES ON WOOD SHALL BE FASTENED WITH 16D
COMMON NAILS AT 8 INCHES ON CENTER,

C.  SHEATHING

1. PLYWOOD SHEATHING

1. EXTERIOR WALL SHEATHING COVERED BY AN
ARCHITECTURAL FINISH SHALL BE MINIMUM 7/16 INCH THICK.
(NOMINAL) 4 PLY PLYWOOD MANUFACTURED WITH EXTERIOR
GLUE.

2. THE LONG SIDE OF THE SHEATHING SHALL BE INSTALLED
PERPENDICULAR TO THE WALL STUDS.

3, FASTEN TO STUDS AND BLOCKING WITH 8D RING SHANK
NAILS AT 4 INCHES ON CENTER ALL LOCATIONS.

4. TN ADDITION TO THE REGULAR FASTENING, A 2™ ROW
SHALL BE INSTALLED AT THE DOUBLE TOP PLATE AND TO THE
LOWEST HORIZONTAL WOOD MEMBER ON AN EXTERIOR WALL
(E.G. SILL PLATE, BAND JOIST}

5. FOR PLYWOOD SHEATHING COVERED WITH A
CEMENTITIOUS EXTERIOR FINISH. ALL BUTT JOINTS NOT ON
WALL STUDS SHALL BE BLOCKED WITH 2X BLOCKING TCE
NAILED AT EACH END TO THE WALL STUDS WITH 3-5D COMMON
NAILS.

I. PARTICLE BOARD

. PARTICLE BOARD IS NCT TO BE USED WITH THE EXPRESS
WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER AND THE
PROFERTY OWNER.

2. THE USE OF PARTICLE BOARD SHEATHING WILL RESULT
INLESS SHEAR STRENGTH AND MAY REQUIRE A REDESIGN OF
THE WALL SYSTEM IT 4 REQUEST OR SUBSTITUTION IS MADE,

D. ARCHITECTURAL FINISHES

L ARCHITECTURAL WALL FINISHES, SUCH AS $TUCCO,
CEMENTITIOUS COATINGS, SIDING OR PAINT ARE MENTIONED
HERE ONLY FOR THE PURPOSE OF UNDERS TANDING THAT THEIR

FASTENERS SHALL BE $/8 INCHBY 5 % INCH SIMPSON TITEN HD
CONCRETE BOLTS,

VI.  FLOOR BEAMS

1. BEAMS SUPPORTING FLOOR TRUSSES AND JOISTS ARE TO
BE ATTACHED AS SPECIFIED IN THE FLOOR FRAMING PLAN

2. UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCES ARE THERE TO BEBUTT
JOINTS BETWEEN THE BEARING PINTS OF ANY PLY OF A
MULTIPLE BEAM. THE PLIES ARE TO BE CONTINUQUS BETWEEN
BRARING POINTS,

3. MULTIPLE BEAMS CONSISTING OF MANUFACTURED
WOOD (E.G. GLULAM, MICROTLAM) ARE TC HAVE THE INDIVIDUAL
PLIES INTERCONNECTED AS REQUIRED BY THE
MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS.

4. MULTIPLE BEAMS CONBISTING OF DIMENSIONAL LIUMBER
ARE TO HAVE THE INDIVIDUAL PLIES INTERCONNECTED AS
FOLLOWS:

A. FOR TWO PLY BEAMS — ONE ROW OF 10D GALVANIZED
COMMON NAILS AT 6" 0.C, ON EACH S1DE OF THE BEAM.

B, FORTHREE PLY BEAMS - TWO ROWS OF 16D GALVANIZED
COMMON NAILS SPACED AT 6™ 0.C. (TOT AND BOTTOM) THRU
EACH SIDE OF THE BEAM

C. FORFOURFLY BEAMS AND LARGER - TWO ROWS OF %
INCH DIAMETER CARRIAGE BOLTS OR ALL THREAD ROD WITH
NUTS AND WSHERS SPACED AT 12 INCHES ON CBNTER 2 INCHES
FROM THE TOP AND BOTTOM EDGES OF THE BEAM.

D. FLOOR SHEATHING:

K ALL FLOOR SHEATHING IS5 TO BE % INCH TONGUE AND
GROGOVE PLYWGOD RATED FOR FLOOR SHEATHING APPLICATION
IL FLOOR SHEATHING SHALL BE FASTENET TG THE FLOOR
TRUSSESAOISTS WITH 10D RING SHANK MNAILS AT §” ON CENTER
WITH CONSTRUCTION GRADE ADHESIVE.

. FLOOR SHEATHING SPECIFIED FOR SEALED EXTERIOR
DECKS AND ITS INSTALLATION SHALL BE THE SAME AS THAT FOR
INTERIOR APFLICATION EXCEPT PRESSURE TREATED AND THE
FASTENERS SHALL BE GALVANIZED.

E. EXTERIOR DECK FLOORING

L DECK FLOORING SHALL BE INDIVIDUALLY SPECIFJED ON
THE FLOOR FRAMING PLANS AND SHALL BE FASTENED TO THE
UNDERLYING PRESSURE TREATED JOIST WITH 3 - 3 INCH DECK
SCREWS AT EACH FLOORING/JOIST INTERSECTION.

3. THE W0OOD STUDS SHALL HAVE A SIMPSON 5P2 AT THE
TOP PLATE AND A PROPERLY SIZED SPH FOR THE BOTTOM PLATE
(E.G. 4" STUL WALL =5PH4, 6" STUD WALL = SPH6)

4, AJSTUDPACK SHALL BE INSTALLED DIRECTLY BENBATH
BEARING POINTS OF ALL GIRDERS AND BEAMS HAVING GRAVITY
LOADS OF UP TO 3000 LBS.

5. STEEL TUBE COLUMNS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN THE
WALL DIRECTLY BENEATH GIRDERS AND BEAMS HAVING
GRAVTITY LOADS GREATER THAN 3000 LBS.

6. BASEPLATES SHALL BE FASTENED TO MONGLITHIC
FOOTINGS WITH 5/6 INCH BY 8 INCH ANCHOR BOLTS OR SIMPSON
TITEN HD CONCRETE BOLTS OF THE SAME SIZE AT 24 INCHES ON
CENTER., ALL CONNECTIONS SHALL BE MADE WITH 3 INCH
SQUARE BY 1/8 INCH THICK WASHERS,

7.  BASE PLATES BEARING ON WOOD SHALL BE FASTENED
WITH 16D COMMON NAILS AT 8 INCHES ON CENTER THROUGH
ANY FLOOR SHEATHING AND TO UNDERLYING LUMBER (NOT
SHEATHING ONLY AND USE BLOCKING AS NEEDED TO MAINTAIN
NAILING SPACING REQUIREMENT.

8. FOREXTERIOR LOAD BEARING WALLS, EACH STUD
ABOVE THTL BASE PLATE SHALL BE FASTENED TO THE
UNDERLYING BAND JOIST OR BEAM WITH A SIMPSONLSTA 18
STRAP. FOR THIS SITUATION THE SIMPSON SPH BRACKET TO THE
BASE PLATE MAY BE OMITTED.

9. FORINTERIOR LOAD BEARING WALLS, ¥%: INCH ALL
THREAD ROD SHALL BE INSTALLED AT 32" O.C. FROM THE BASE
PLATE THROUGH THE SHEATHING AND TCP PLATE OF
UNDERLYING SUPPORTING WALL. ALL CONNECTIONS SHALL
INCLUDE A STANDARD 3 INCH SQUARE WASHER.

10, HEADER RBEAMS SHALL BE 512ED ACCORDING TO THE
ENCLOSED HEADER SCHEDULE AND FASTENED WITH A MINIMUM
OF TWO SIMPSON LSTA 36 STRAPS OVER THE EACH END TO THE
JACK STUDS BELOW. IN ADDITION, THE HEADER BEAMS SHALL BE
FASTENED WITH A MINIMUM OF 3-10D COMMON NAILS (TOE
NAILED ON EACH SIDE AT EACH END TO THE ABUTTING FULL
LENGTH STUDS.

I, NON-LOAD BEARING WALLS

1. WOOD STUDS IN WALLS SHALL BE SPACED AT [6 INCHES
ON CENTER AND FASTENED TO THE TOP AND BOTTOM PLATES
‘WITH A MINIMUM OF THREE 10D COMMON NAILS. NAILS

INSTALLATION AND ASSQCTATED DETAR.S ARE NOT THE
RESPONSIBILITY OF THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEERL
23. COLUMNS
A CONCRETE /MASONRY COLUMNS
1. MASONRY COLUMMS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED OF

PILASTER CONCRETE BLOCK OR FORMED AND POURED. WALL
BLOCK SHALL NOT BE USED FOR MASONRY COLUMNS,

1. REMNFORCING STEEL SHALL BE GRADE 60 AND HELD [N

PLACE BY STIRRIJPS SPACED AT 12 INCHES ON CENTER
YERTICALLY.

1L PILASTER BLOCK COLUMNS SHALL BE FILLED WITH A
FINE GROUT HAVING A MINIMUM OF COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF
3000 BSI

v, FORMED AND FPOURED COLUMNS SHALL CONSIST OF A
MINIMUM OF 3,000 PS1 COMCRETE, OR TN AREAS OF HIGH
CHLORIDES SUCH AS NEAR THE COAST OR BODIES OF SALT
WATER, THE MINIMUM SHALL RE 5,000 PSL
V. ALL MASONRY COLUMNS SHALL BEGIN AT THE
FOUNDATION OR AT A MONOLITHIC FOOTING. INNO CASE SHALL
THERE BE A BREAK OR A COLD JOINT IN THE OROUT OF A
COLUMN EXCEPT AT 1 FOOT FROM THE TOP IN PREPARATION FOR.
INSTALLATION OF A CONCRETE LINTEL.,

VL METAL CONNECTORS AT THEG TOP O THE COLUMN FOR.
HOLDING WQOD BEAMS OR GIRDERS SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH
THE MINDMUM EMBEDMENT OF THE ASSOCIATED FASTENER FOR
THE CONNECTOR AS SHOWN IN THE PLANS.

B. WOOD COLUNMNS i
I ALL LOAD BEARING WOOD COLUMRNS SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF #2
GRADE PRESSURE TREATED WO0OD. .
i DIMENSIONAL WOOD COLUMNS OF 4 INCHES BY 4 INCHES IN
CROSS SECTION SHALL BE ONLY BE USED FOR SUPPORTING OPEN

‘WOOD DECKS WHERE THE FLOOR HEIGHT ABOVE THE FLOOR DELOW

IS 8 FEET OR L.ESS. ALL OTHER DIMENSIONAL WOOD COLUMNS
SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM CROSS SECTION OF A MINIMUM OF 6
INCHES BY 6 INCHES.

11 METAL CONNECTORS AT THE BASE AND THE TOP OF WOOD
COLUMNS SHALL BE OF THE TYPE THAN RESISTS LATERAL LOADS
AS WELL AS UPLIFT AND GRAVITY LOADS. 1IN NOQ CASE SHALL FLAT
STRAPS BE USED UMNLESS SPECIFICALLY SHOWN IN THE FRAMING
PLANS OR CROSS SECTION DETAILS.

RICH ALLEN PROFLSSIONAL ENCINEER

P.E. #56920 C.A, # 9542

CONSTRUCTION SERVICES
P.O. BOX 351

ALLEN ENGINEERING &
NEW PORT RICHEY FL. 34656
rich(@allenenginceringservices.com

727-842-6100
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C. COMPOSITE COLUMNS

L. A COMPOSITE COLUMN HERE 1S DEFINED AS A HOLLOW COLLMN
CONSISTING OF ANY MATERIAL SPECIFICALLY DESIGNED BY ITS
MANUFACTURER TO BE LOAD BEARING. ANY OTHER TYPE OF
HOLLOW COLUMN IS CONSIDERED AN ARCHITECTURAL FINISH
INTENDED TO IFIT OVER A STRUCTURAL COLIMN AND ITS USE AND
DETAILS OF INSTALLATION ARE NOT THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.

II. LOAD BEARING COMPOSITE COLUMNS ARE A MANUFACTURED
PRODUCT SUBIECT TO THE DESIGN AND LOAD BEARING CAPACITY
DETERMINED BY TITE MANUI'ACTURER. A SHOP DRAWING OR
LETTER FOR THE INSTALLATION OF THE COLUMN SHALL BE
PROVIDED BY THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER TO SUPPLEMENT THE
CONSTRUCTION PLANS ATTER THE SPECIFIC COLUMN AND
MANUFACTURER HAVE BEEN IDENTIF{ED.

HL N ALL CASES, THE COLUMN MANUFACTURER'S INFORMATION
SHALL BE PROVIDED TC THE STRUCTURAL FNGINEER BY THE
CONTRACTING CLIENT OR HIS AGENT FOR REVIEW PRICR TO ITS
ACCEPTANCE FOR THE STRUCTURAL DESIGN. TEIE INFORMATION
SHALL INCLUDE THE LATERAL AS WELL AS UPLIFT AND GRAVITY,
LOAD BEARING CAPACITIES,

D. STEEL TUBE COLUMNS

I. LOAD BEARING STEEL TUBE COLUMNS SHALL HAVE A MIMIMUM
WALL THICKNESS OF % INCH AND BE MADE OF STEEL WITH A
DESION YIELD STRENGTH OF 46 KS§1 UNLESS OTHERWISE SHOWN IN
THE STRUCTURAL DESIGN.

Il. THE SPECIFIC CONNECTION SCHEME SHALL BE SHOWN IN THE
STRUCTURAL DESIGN WHERE THE STEEL TUBE COLUMNTS TO BE
INSTALLED.

E. ALUMINUM COLUMNS
1. LOAD BEARING ALUMINUM COLUMNS SHALL HAVE A
MINIMUM WALL THICKNESS OF ¥4 INCH.
II. ALL FASTENERS AND CONNECTORS FOR ALUMINUM COLUMNS
SHALL BE STAINLESS STEEL OR MONEL TO AVOID CORRQSION
DUE TO DISSIMILAR METALS DEING TN CONTACT,
MMl. THE SPECIFIC CONNECTION SCHEME SHALL BE SHOWN IN THE
STRUCTURAL DESIGN WHERE THE ALUMINUM COLUMN 1S TO BE
IMSTALLED.

BARRIER 1§ TO BE INSTALLED BETWEEN UNTREATED WCGOD AND
CONCRETE OR MASONRY.

M, COLLAR TIES ARE TO INSTALLED BETWEEN RAFTERS AL 253
QOF THE RIDGE HEIGHT FROM WHERE THE RAFTERS BEAR ON
WALLS. TIHE COLLAR TIES ARE TO BE FASTENED WITH A
MINIMUM OF 4- 16D COMMON NAILS (CLINCHED) AT LA LAP
JOINT.

EACR RAFTER IS TO BE ATTACHED TO THE RIDGE BEAM WITH A
LIGHT ANGLE HANGER AS SHOWN IN THE FRAMING PLAN. IN
ADDITION, A FLAT METAL STRAP SHALL BE INSTALLED ACROSS
THE RIDGE BEAM TQ TWO OPPOSING RAFTERS REVIEWED BY THE
STRUCTURAL ENGiNEER FOR COMPLYING WITH THE BESIGN
INTENT OF THE ORIGINAL PLAN AND FOR ANY CHANGES TO THE
“TRUSS TO THE UNDERLYING STRUCTURE” CONNECTIONS.

V. AS PART OF THE REVIEW, THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER WILL
DETERMINE WHETHER THE TRUSS TO WALL/BEAM METAL
CONNECTORS SHOWN IN THE ORIGINAL PLANS ARE ACCEPTABLE
OR WHETHER THEY NEED TO BE CHANGED OR SUPPLEMENTED TO
ACCOMMODATE THE LOADS SHOWN IN THE TRUSS COMPONENT
SHEETS,

¥, THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER 15 NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR
VERIFYING THE DIMENSIONAL, ARCHITECTURAL, OR FORM
ASPECTS OF THE TRUSS MANUFACTURER'S PLAN WITH THE
ORIGTMNAL PLANS,

V1. THE MINTMUM LIVE LOADS FOR THE RCOF TRUSS DESIGN IS
TO BE BASED ON FBC 2010, SECTION 1607 FOR ROOF TYPE AND
ROQFING MATERIAL.

VII. THE DEAD LOADS ARE LISTED IN ITEM 16 ABOVE,

IX. ALL TRUSS TO TRUSS AND TRUSS TO GIRDER
CONNECTORS ARE TO BE SPECIFIED BY THE TRUSS
MANUFACTURER, TNCLUDING CONNECTORS FOR TRUSS TO
MANUFACTURED BEAM (E.G., GLULAM OR MICRCLAM) SPECIFIED
BY THE TRUSS MANUFACTURER. A SPECIFIC TIANGER MUST BE
SELECTED AND IDENTIFIED ON THE SIGNED AND SEALED
COMPONENT SHEETS FOR EACH LOCATION A HANGER 1S
REQUIRED TN THE TRUSS SYSTEM.

IV, THE TRUSS PLAN SIGNED AND SEALED BY THE
DELEGATED ENGINEER SHALL BE PROVIDED TO AND REVIEWED
BY THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER FOR COMPLYING WITH THE
DESIGN INTENT QF THE ORIGINAL PLAN AND FOR ANY CHANGES

2. FOR TWOPLY BEAMS — ONE ROW OF 01} GALVANIZED
COMMON NAILS AT 6" O.C, OGN EACH SIDE OF THE BEAM.

3. FORTHREEFLY BEAMS - TW0O ROWS OF J16D GAL VANIZED
COMMON NAILS SPACED AT 6" O.C. (TOP AND BOTTOM) THRU
EACH SIDE OF THE BEAM

4. FOR FOUR PLY BEAMS AND LARGER — TWO ROWS OF %
INCH DIAMETER CARRIAGE BOLTS OR ALL THREAD ROD WITH
NUTS AND WASHERS SPACED AT 12 INCHES ON CENTER. 2 INCHES
FROM THE TOF AND BOTTOM EDGES OF THE BEAM.

B.  SHEATHING

1. O.5.B. SHEATHING '

1. ROOF SHEATHING COVERED BY COMPOSITE ROGFING
SHALL BE A MINIMUNM OF 15/32 INCH THICK (NOMINAL) O.5.B.
MANUFACTURED WITH FXTERIOR GLUE

2. ROOF SHEATHING COVERED BY TILE SHALL BE A
MININMUM OF 5/ 8 INCH THICK (NOMTNAL) MANUFACTURED WITH
EXTERIOR GLUE .

3. THE LONG SIDE OF THE SHEATHING SHALL BE INSTALLED
PERPENDICULAR TO THE ROOF TRUSS 5YSTEM

4. FASTENING SHALL BE 8D RING SHANK NATLS AT 4" O.C
BOUNDRY & EDGES & §'' O.C, IN THE FIELD WITH A SETBACK OF
5'-0" FROM ALL EDGES.

3 METAL “H" CLIPS OR SOLID WOOD BLOCKING SHALL BE
USED AT ALL UNSUPPORTED BUTT JOINTS BETWEEN TRUSSES OR
RAFTERS

25, PRECAST CONCRETE LINTELS
A.  PRECAST AND PRESTRESSED CONCRETE LINTELS SHALL.
BE MANUFACTURED BY CASTCRETE AND INSTALLED PER
MANUFACTURES SPECIFICATIONS AND INSTRUCTIONS
B. THE SIZE OF THE LINTELS SHALL BE BASED ON THE SPAN
AND LOAD, REFER TO THE ATTACHED LINTEL SCHEDULE UNLESS
OTHERWISE SHOWN IN THE STRUCTURAL DESIGN FOR THE
SPECIFIC LINTEL
C. LINTEL SCHEDULE U.N.O. ON PLANS:
1. SPANUP TO 35" —EF3-01
II. SPAN+3' TO <6" — §F3-0R
JII. SPAN +§' TO =14" BF16-1B/IT

24. ROOF

A. MANUFACTURED WOOD TRUSSES
1. THE MANUFACTURED ROOF TRUSS FRAMING ELAN CONTAINED
HEREIN 18 FOR THE SOLE PURPQSE OF ILLUSTRATING THE DESIGN
INTENT AND FOR PLANNING TO BE USED BY THE TRUSS
COMPONENT AND TRUSS SYSTEM ENGINEER OF THE TRUSS
MANUFACTURER IN DEVELOPING THE ACTUAL ROOF TRUSS
SYSTEM DESIGN. [T IS NOI T0 BE USED FOR ANY OTHER FURPOSE
ASIT 15 SUBJECT TO ENGINEERTNG AND MAY BE LNFFERENT
FROM THE FINAL DESIGN.
Tl. MANUFACTURED ROGF TRUSSES SHALL BE DESIGNID BY A
LICENSED TRUSS COMPONENT AND TRUSS SYSTEM ENGINEER
ACTING AS A DELEGATED ENGINEER AND WORKING THROUGH A
TRUSS MANUFACTURER FOR THIS PURPOSE. THE SELECTION OF
THE TRUSS MANUFACTURER IS HEREBY SUBORDINATED TO THE
BULLDING CUNTRACTOR.

VIII. NI THE TRUSS FLAN “SIGNED AND SEALED” BY THE
DELEGATED ENGINEER SHAT L BE PROVIDED TO AND FRIOR TO
CONSTRUCTICAN OF THE UNDERLYING STRUCTURE AS THE
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER RESERVES THE RIGHT TO MAKE
STRUCTURAL CHANGES BASED UPON THE FINAL FLOOR TRYJSS
SYSTEM. i
IX. THE TRUSS MANUFACTURER SHALL PROVIDE ALL LATERAL
BRACTNG REQUIREMENTS TO THE BUILDING CONTRACTOR. IF
NOT, THE BUILDING CONTRACTOR IS TO NOTIFY THE
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER FOR GUIDANCE.

X. IN ADDITION TO THE METAL CONNECTORS SHOWN IN THE
TRISS LAYOUT OF THE ORIGINAL PLANS, RACH TRUSS IS TO BE
SET ON WOOD FRAME BEARING WALLS OR SILL PLATES WITH 3 -
10D COMMON NAILS (TOE-NAILED).
XI. AMOISTURE BARRIER IS TO BE INSTALLED BETWEEN
UNTREATED WOOD AN CONCRETE/MASONRY.

23.2. CONVENTIONAL FRAME
1. TN ADDITION TO THE METAL CONNECTORS SHOWN IN THE
TRUSS LAYOUT OF THE ORIGINAL PLANS, EACH RAFTER 1§ TO RE
SET ON WOOD FRAME BEARING WALLS OR St.L PLATES WITH 3-
10D COMMON NAILS (TOE-MAILED).
M. ANY WOOD COMTNG IN CONTACT WITH MASONRY OR
CONCRETE IS TO BE PRESSURR TREATED OR A MOISTURE

TO THE “TRUSS TO UNDERLYING STRUCTURE™ CONNECTIONS.
THIS PL.AN MUST BE PROVIDED TO THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER

V.  ARIDGE BEAM TERMIMNATING AT A GABLE END SHALL BE
SUPPORTED AS A MINIMUM BY A 3 STUD PACK COLUMN BEARING
ON THE UNDERLYING WALL OR BEAM.

1L TREATED LUMBER — DBL 1 1/2 INCH BY A HEIGHT AS
SHOWN IN TIIE PLANS. FOR CONCRETE OR MASONRY WALLS THE

FASTENERS SHALL BE 5 /8 INCHBY 5 44 INCH SIMPSON TITEN HD
CONCRETEBOLTS
IL SLEEPERS SHALL BE FASTENED TO UNDERLYING ROOF
TRUSSES OR RAFTERS (NOT SHEATHING) WITH A MINIMUM OF 2 —
3/BINCHBY 3 12 INCH LAG BOLTS WITH WASHERS AT EACII TRUSS
CR RAFTER INTERSECTION AND NO GREATER THAN 24 INCHES ON
CENTER AND SHALL CONSIST OF DIMENSIONAL LUMBER 1 2 INCH
THICK BY A WIDTH AS SHOWN IN THE PLANS.

I USE 2 INCH BY 4 INCH BLOCKING ATTACHED BETWEEN
UINDERLYING STUDS, TRUSSES OR. RAFTERS WITH A MINIMU M OF
3 10D COMMON NAILS AT EACH END IN ORDER TO SATISFY THE
ON CENTERSPACING FRO THE LEDGERS OR SLEEPERS.

C. BBAMS

L BEAMS SUPPORTING ROOT TRUSSES OR RAFTERS ARE TO

BE ATTACHED AS SPECIFIED IN THE ROOF TRAMING FLAN,

24.  UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCES ARE THERE TO BE BUTT
JOINTS DETWEEN THE BEARING POINTS OF ANY FLY OF A
MIULTIFLE BEAM. THE PLIES ARE TO BRE CONTINUQUS BETWEEN
BEARING POINTS.ROOF

A.  LEDGERS/SLEEPERS

1.  LEDGERS/NAILERS SHALL BE FASTENED TO W0OD STUDS

(NOT SHEATHING) WITH A MINDMUM OF 2 - 3/8INCH BY 3 4 INCH
LAG BOLTS WITH WASHERS AT EACH STUD INTERSECTION ANDY
NO GREATER THAN 16 INCHES ORN CENTER AND SHALL CONSIST
OF PRESSURE
IL MULTIPLE BEAMS CONSISTING OF MANUFACTURED
WOOD (E.G. GLULAM, MICROLAM) ARE TO HAVE THE INDIVIDUAL
PLIES NTERCONNECTED AS REQUIRED BY THE
MANUFACTURER"S SPECIFICATIONS.

1. MULTIPLE BEAMS CONSISTING OF DIMENSIONAL LUMBER
ARE TO HAVE THE INDIVIDUAL PLIES INTERCONNECTED AS
FOLLOWS:

D.  THE MINIMUM SPECIFIED GROUT COMPRESSIVE
STRENGTH TO BE USED FOR LINTELS IS 3,000 PSI

E. THE RETNFORCING STEEL SHALL BE ASTM GRADE 60

26. FASTENERS/METAL CONNECTORS

A.  ALL FASTENERS AND METAL CONNECTORS SHALL BE
MANUFACTURED BY SIMPSON STRONG TIE AND INSTALLED PER
THE MANUFACTURERS SPECIFICATIONS AND INSTRUCTIONS

B.  THESE FASTENERS DO NOT INCLUDE TYPICAL NAILS AND
SCREWS WHICH MAY BE MANUFACTURED BY OTHERS.

C. FOLLOW ALL MANUFACTURERS SPECIFICATIONS AND
INSTRUCTIONS FOR ALL FASTENERS, METAL CONNECTORS,
SCREWS, NAILS ETC THAT ARE IN CONTACT WITH PRESSURE
TREATED LUMBER.

27. DIMENSIONAL LUMBER

A, ALL WOODFOR LOAD BEARING WALLS SHALL BE
SOUTHERN YELLOW PINE #2 OR BETTER GRADE AND STAMPED BY
THE CERTIFYING AGENCY, IN ADDITION, ALL WQOD SHALL BE
PRESSURE TREATED FOR INTERIOR OR EXTERIOR USE WHERE
EXPOSED TO MOISTURE, PLACED WITHIN 12 INCHES OF 80IL OR IN
CONTACT WITH MASONRY OR CONCRETE.

28. STRUCTURAL SHEATHING

A.  ALL SHEATHING USED FOR EXTEREIOR APPLICATIONS
SHALL BE EXTERIOR GRADE AND ADA STAMPED VERIFYING ITS
RATING.

29, MASONRY

A. CONCRETE MASONRY UNITS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM
COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF 1900 PSI

B. CONCRETE MASCNRY UNITS SHALL CONFORM WITH
AMERICAN CONCRETE INSTITUTE STANDARD 530,

C. MORTAR SHALL BE OF TYPE M OR S GRAY MORTAR

30. GROUT

A.  ALL GROUT SHALL BE A FINE TYPE HAVING A MINIMUM
COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF 3,000 PSI UNLESS SPECIFICALLY
SHOWN OTHERWISE BY A MANUFACTURER PURSUANT TO GROUT
USE WITH ITS PRODUCTS.

31 REINFORCING STEEL { GENERAL]

31.1 ALL REINFORCING STEEL SHALL BE ASTM GRADE 40
EXCEPT GRADE 60 SHALL BE USED FOR, GRADE BEAMS, ALL
LINTELS TYPES {E.G.,PRECAST AND FIELD FORMED], AND
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COLUMNS UNLESS OTHERWISE SHOWN IN THE STRUCTURAL
PLANS.

32. STRUCTURAL STEEL AND CONNECTION ACCESSORY
MATERIAL [GENERALY]:

32,1 )-BEAMS, FORMED STRUCTURAL STEEL, FLAT BAR OR
PLATE SHALL BE ASTM GRADE A36 UUNLESS STATED OTHERWISE.

32.2 ALL STRUCTURAL STEEL SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM OF
TWO COATS OF PRIMER AND TWO COASTS OF EPOXY AS A
CORROSION PREVENTIVE. THE BUILDING CONTRACTOR MAY
VARY FROM THIS SPECIFICATION WITH THE APPROVAL OF THE
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER IF IT CAN BE DEMONSTRATED ANOTHER
MEANS OF CORROSION CONTROL 1S EQUALLY EFFECTIVE.

32.3 ALL WELDING OF STRUCTURAL STEEL SHALL BE MADE
WITH E60/70 TYPE ELECTRODES. THE DEPTH AND LENGTH FOR
THE WELD SHALL BE SPECIFIED IN THE STRUCTURAL DESIGN FOR
THE SPECIFIC CONNECTION.

33.VENTILATION [GENERAL]

33.) THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR
DETERMINING VENTILATION REQUIREMENTS OF CRAWL SPACES,
FLOORS, AND ATTICS NOR THE MEANS AND METHODS FOR
IMPLEMENTING THESE REQUIREMENTS.

34. WATERPROOFING [GENERAL]:

34.1 ANY RENDERING OR NOTES OF WATERPROOFING
MEASURES FOR BASEMENTS OR HALF-BASEMENTS SHOWN 18
THESE PLANS WHERE A SPECIFIC CONSTRUCTION DETAIL IS NOT
SHOWN IN THE STRUCTURAL DESIGN 15 AN ARCHITECTURAL
ILLUSTRATION ONLY AND IS NOT PART OF THE STRUCTURAL
DESIGN OR THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.

34 CRICKETS] ARE ASSOCIATED WITH ARCHITECTURAL
FINISHES AND ARE NOT THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER

35. FIRE RESISTANT DESIGN [GENERAL]

L ANY SWIMMING POOLS OR HOT TUBS SHOWN IN THESE
PLANS ARE FOR ARCHITECTURAL ILLUSTRATION ONLY AND ARE
NOT PART OF THE STRUCTURAL DESIGN OR THE RESPONSIBILITY
OF THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.

37.3 FENCES AND RETAINING WALLS

1. ANY RENDERINGS OF FENCES, RETAINING WALLS, OR
EXTERIOR PLANTERS SHOWN IN THESE PLANS WHERE A SPECIFIC
STRUCTURAL DETAEL I8 NOT SHOWN FOR THEIR CONSTRUCTION
ARE FOR ARCHITECTURAL ILLUSTRATION ONLY AND ARE NOT
PART OF THE STRUCTURAL DESIGN OR THE RESPONSIBILITY QF
THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER. )

37.4 DRIVEWAYS AND SIDEWALKS

L ANY DRIVEWAYS OR SIDEWALKS SHOWN IN THESE
PLANS ARE FOR ARCHITECTURAL [LLUSTRATION ONLY AND ARE
NOT PART OF THE STRUCTURAL DESIGN OR THE RESPONSIBILITY
OF THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER. STRUCTURES OTHER THAN

35.1 FIRE RESISTANT DESIGN OF STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS
SHALL BE INCIDENTAL TQ THEIR STRUCTURAL DESIGN AND
SHALL BE BASED ON UNDERWRITER'S LABORATORY OR GYPSUM
ASSOCIATION DESIGN FOR FIRE RATED FLOOR, WALL, AND ROOF
ASSEMBLIES.

36. FLOOD RESISTANT DESIGN [GENERALJ:

36,1 FLOOD RESISTANT DESIGN OF STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS
SHALL BE INCIDENTAL TO THEIR STRUCTURAL DESIGN AND
SHALL BE BASED ON THE REQUIREMENTS STATED IN TITLE 44
CFR SECTIONS 59 AND 60, AND ON THOSE OF THE INDIVIDUAL
COMMUNITY RATING AGENCIES FOR THE GOVERNMENTAL
JURISDICTION WHERE THE CONSTRUCTION IS TO BE DONE.

36.2 HOWEVER, THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER 18 NOT
RESPONSIBLE FOR IDENTIFYING AND SHOWING ON THE PLANS
THE FLOOD ZONE CATEGORY, BASE FL.OOD ELEVATION, AND THE
FLOOR AND STORY HEIGHTS OF THE BUILDING IN RELATION TQ
THE BASE FLOOD ELEVATION. THIS INFORMATION IS
CONSIDERED ARCHITECTURAL AND SITE RELATED AND SHALL
BE PROVIDED TO THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER BY THE
CONTRACTING CLIENT OR HIS AGENT..2 WATERPROOFING
MEASURES ABGVE GRADE [E.G., FLASHING, CAULKING, SHAPE,
ANDLOCATION OF

37. SPECIAL CONSTRUCTION {GENERAL}:

37.1 ALUMINUM STRUCTURAL ALUMINUM COLUMNS.

1. ANY ALUMINUM STRUCTURES SHOWN IN THESE
PLANS SUCH AS PORCH AND POOL ENCLOSURES OR GUARDRAILS
AND HANDRAILS ARE FOR ARCHITECTURAL ILLUSTRATION ONLY
AND ARE NOTPART OF THE STRUCTURAL DESIGN OR THE
RESPONSIBILITY OF THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.

11, WHERE THE ALUMINUM, STRUCTURE ATTACHES TO
THE MAIN STRUCTURE OR IS INCORPORATED IN THE MAIN
STRUCTURE, SHOP DRAWINGS FOR THESE STRUCTURES SHA!L BE
PROVIDE TO THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER TO DETERMINE THEIR
EFFECT ON THE MAIN STRUCTURE.

372 SWIMMING POOLS

Floor and Roof Live Loads

Uninhabitable Attics: 20 psf
Habitable Aftics, Bedroom: 30 psf
All Other Rooms: 40 psf
Garage: 40 psf
Roofs: 20 psf

Wind Design Data
Ultimate Wind Speed: 139 mph
Nomiinal (Basic) Wind Speed: 108 mph
Risk Category: Il
Wind Exposure: B
Enclosure Classification: Enclosed
Internal Pressure Coefficient: 0.18 +/-

Components and Ciadding:

Roofing Zone L; 16.0 psf max., --19.2 psf min.
Roofing Zone 2: 16.0 psf max., -33.5 psf min.
Roofing Zone 3: 16.0 psf max., -49.5 psf min.
Roofing at Zone 2 Overhangs: -39.2 psfmin.
Roofing at Zone 3 Overhangs: -65.9 psf min.
Stucco, Cladding, Doors and Windows:
Zone 4 21.0 psf max., -22.8 psf min.
Zone 5: 21.0 psf max., -28.1 psf min.
9' Wide O/H Dr.: 18.4 psf max., -20.9 psf min,
16' Wide O/H Dr.; .17.7 psf max., -19.7 psf min.

Cladding Pressures.

™ The Nomina! Wind Speed was used 1o determine these¢ Component and

This Building is not in a Wind-Borne Debris Region, and opening
protection is not required,

Geotechnical Information

Design Soil Load-Bearing Capacity: 2,000 psf
Flood Design Data
Flood Zone: X
Door and Window Openings
COpening Opening | Distanice jrom
No. Deserlpiion Width Helght Coraer Deslgn Pressure Requirementts
1 |Eniry Boor -example 3 [} 12 19.9 psfmax., 21,7 pslmin,
2 |Sliding CHass Door - exampld] [ 6.67 6 19.2 psfmax., -21.6 psfmin
3 [Fixed Glass Window - examp 2 2 3 21.0 psfmax., 28,1 ps(min
4 |0 sqh zone 4 3 33 [{] 21.0 psfmax,, -22.8 psfmin,
4 |20 sqfl 2onc4 4 5 10 20.1 psfmax., -21.8 psfmin.
4 |30sqR zans4 5 [ I 19.7 psfmax., +21.4 psfmin,
4 |405gf zone 4 5 8 10 19.2 psmax,, -21.0 psFmin.
4 |50 sqR zone 4 5 10 10 18.8 psfmax., -20.6 psfmin
4 100 sqft zone 4 10 10 10 17.9 psfmax,, -19.7 psfmin.
5 [0 sqf zone 3 E] 235 2 21.0 psfmax., -28.1 psfmin.
5 |20 sqft zone 5 4 5 2 20.1 psfmax., -26.3 psfmin.
5 |30 sqR zong 3 4 7.5 F] 19.7 psimax., -25.4 psfmin,
5 [40sqlt zone 3 4 10 2 19.2 psfmax., -24.6 psf min.
5 |50 sqft zone § ' 4 12.5 2 18.8 psfmax., -23.7 p3f min,
3 |10D sqft zone 5 4 25 2 . 17.9 pstmax., -21.8 psFmin,
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TOTAL NET FREE VENTILATING AREA $HALL NOT BE

LESS THAN | 70 300 PROVIDED THAT AT LEAST 50 &

AND HOT MORE THAN 80 % I8 PROYIDED BY YENTILATCRS
LOCATED N THE UPPER PORTION OF THE SPACE TG BE
VENTLATED FER $ECT, R806.?

TOTAL AREA TO BE VENTILATED « 2366 5.F,
BB6200 « 1.83 G.F. OR |36.16 SQUARE INCHES.

ROOF VENTS ARE RATED AT 26 SQUARE INCHES OF OPENING PER LINEAL FT.

12696 5.L/3 6.1 » 366 LINEAL FEET REQUIRED.
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UNLES% OTHERWISE NOTED
| ELECTRICAL OUTLET HEIGHTS MEASURED FROM FINSHED FLOOR
TIo CENTERLINE OF THE BOX TO BE " ARF, { GENERAL )

KRCHEN 47" HORIZONTAL
BATHROOM 47" HORIZONTAL

LAUNDRY 3" WASHER/ 74" DRYER/ WALL QUTLETS 45"
EXTERIOR WATERPROOF & 12"

GARAGE GA s 45"

RANGE nov e 4"

2. ALL TEIH PLATES AND DEVICES TO GANGED WHERE POSSELE

3, ELECTRICAL SUITCHES TO BE AT 42" CENTERLINE AFF,

4, ELECTRICAL PLAN 5 INTENDED FOR BID PURPOSES GMNLY. ALL WORK SHALL
BE PONE IN §TRICT ACCORDANCE WTH THE NATICNAL ELECTRICAL CODE, LATEST
EDITION BY A LICENSED ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR UHO SHALL BE RESPONSIBILE
FOR THE NSTALLATION 4 SUZING OF ALL ELECTRICAL, WIRING t ACCESSORIES.

5. SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL BE N ACCORDANCE WITH THE
FLORIDA BULDING CODE, SECTION 8012

6. FROVIDE AFCI{ ARC FAULT INTERRUPTERS ) IN ALL BEDROOHS
PER NEC, BECTION 2i0:22

1. ALL RECEPTICALS TO BE TAMPER FROOF PER SECT, 406.1

ELECTRICAL LEGEND

SMOKE DETEGTOR CARBON
[ SINGLE POLE SWITCH MONGXIDE DETECTOR
¢2  DOUBLE POLE SWITCH FLOOD LIGHT

$3  THREE-WAY SWITCH
44 FOUR-WAY SWITCH

§DM  DIMMER SWITCH
_(I‘)_ CEILING FIXTURE
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NOTE:

AND 247 0.C. BETWEEN END ANCHORS.

INSTALL TITEN HD ANCHORS WITHIN 6" OF TOP AND BTM_PLATE
S

LOAD BEARING OR
EXTERIQOR WAL

24"

3/8* X 8" TITEN 4

HD AT 24* ———=]
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a4, " A, e Sa
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R M e
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/ '
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21X PT PLATE
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TO MASONRY WALL
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(1) ROW'S 164
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16d NATLS AT ——\___ |
6" 0.C. (TYP)

SINGLE 2 X 4 TRIMMER

STUD m'r.)\
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EACH PLY (TYP.)

SPH4 OR CS16 WAIL)

15 NA

v

TLS EACH END>

\(1] CSI§X 26 WY ()
10d NAILS EACH END,

EACH END OF HEADER

\(zu % 12 HEADER W/

112" FLUITCH PLATE

\(z)zxa STUDS (TYP)

SIMPSON SPRY
EACH PLY (TYP.)

P.T. BOTTOM PLATE

TYPICAL LOAD BEARING
HEADER DETAIL

2ROWS 84 NAILS AT B"O.C.

\, TOP PLATE SPLICE

2 ROWS 10 d NAILS AT 3" O.C.
QVER 24* SPLICE
LOWER SPLICE OVER STUD WA
104 EACH STDE OF SPLICE.
V. ‘

‘ \ ’?

TOP PLATE SPLICE DETAIL

DOUBLE 10d NATLS EACH
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VENT THRU RDOF
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VENT NOT TO EXCEED 25 | |
N
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8 k8" x 16" K.O.
LINTEL BLOCK
FILL W/3000 P51,
CONC_ W/ h5DIA
REBAR MIN. L AP 25"
{ACI 510)

CONC. W/1 #5 DIA
RERAR MIN_ LAP 25"

| | (ACT 530)
I ' | r \I\INDICATES FILLED

CELL FROM FTR. TQ
BEAM WITH | #5

?Anclig%i.wn"

"1 Bk 16°
' CMU.

TYP. DOWEL 25"W/

[ S NS i M

2
4 .
LTYP. MONO, FTG.
W12 i3 DIA. REBAR, 10" HOOK
CONT. MIN. LAP 25" {AC1 113)
MIN. 12* BELOW GRADE

[BLOCK WALL/REINFORCEMENT [

SEE FOUNDATION PLAN
FOR LOCATIONS

F.

B

- 3.1.P. Al
e 58 NOTED OTHER

i)

2" X4"BVP STUDS AT 167 |b.C.

'y
"\TYP. AT 24" O.C.u

C.
TYP.
Fo; U F
F. 1
i

ONLY WHEN SPAN IS GREATER THAN 4'*

2-27K4" {H2 5YP) TOP PLATES

JACK TABLE

27X4” P.T. BASE PLAT

PROVIDE JACKS /@ EACH END AS FOLLOWY

{2) WHEN OPN'GS ARE GREATER THEN -0
(3} WHEN OPN'GS ARE GREATER THEN 607
{4} WHEN OPN'GS ARE GREATER THEN 8-0°

BUT LESS THAN 1007

—

|TYPICAL 1 ST.INT. BEARING WALL U.N.O.

UPLTFT CAPACTTY PER 24" = 13504
{WITH ROOF LOAD APPLIED)

CONNECTOR LEGEND

SIMPSON SP2 Wi 6-10d % 112

{4 ) SIMPSONLSTA24 W/Ig-10d

H10FROM TRUSS TO TOP PLATE

STMPSON SP1 W/ 6-10dx 12

3/8° X 8° ANCHOR BOLT W/ 3" WASHER
AT QC

QERPEPERER

SIMPSON LTT208 W/ 10-16d AND /3"
ROD HEAD MTN ¢ EMBEDMENT
(ONLY APPLIES WIIEN THHERE IS
UPLIFT AND ROOF LOAD APPLIED)

NOSCALE

GARAGE DOORS § FEET I WIDTH

SHALL HAVE |45 VERT ON EA. S[DE

DOORS GREATER THAN 6 FEET SHALL

HAVE 245 VERT. EA. SIDE CELLS
[ARB TO BE FILLED W/ 3000 PSICONCRETE

HORIZONTAL TRACK
M& COLINTERBALANCE

PRE-CAST LINTEL

GO ROLTUEE S bia
1/2°0 2 6= W/ | 14" BEND BY 1/8* WASITER @ 32* OC.
}——ANCHOR BOLT USB 2" THA,
DY 173" WASHER @ 32" OC.
2°x3" PT WOOD IAMBD
2"13" FT WD. JAMB
GARAGE DOOR

IGARAGE DOOR CONNECTION DETAIL

PINEHURST 1725

AECS. #12072

CONSTRUCTION DETAILS
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DRILL & EPOXY

MINTMLM EMBEDMENT 6
CRLLTOBEFULLY GP-OUTED\\ { SIMPSON SET HIGH STRENGTH EPOXY

I 0 T G R

F e
15" LAP SPLICE

DHILL & EPOXY
MINDAUM EMBEDMENT B~
SMMPSON SET HIGH STRENGTH EPOXY

L _/
EXISTING MASONRY

BOND BEAM

TYP. RETROFIT VERT, DOWEL CONDITION

NOTE:

MISSING DOWELS: WHERE FOOTING DOWELS ARE PLACED INCORRECTLY OR MISTAKENLY ELIMINATED,

REPLACE DOWEL AT PROPER LOCATION W/ GRADE 48 45 BAR. INSTALL IN SLAR W/ B MINIMIM

EMBEDMENT. USE EPOXY GROUT.

MISSING ANCIOR BOLTS AT BEARING WALL:
EXTERIOR BEARING WALL:
N ADDITION TO THE GENERAL PLACEMENT REQUIREMENTS:

1.} 53" DIAMETER x 6" EMBEDMENT SIMPSON TITEN HD ANCHORS SPACED A MAXTMUM OF 24" O.C.

INTERTOR BEARING WALL:
™ ADDITION TO THE GENERAL PLACEMENT REQUIREMENTS:

1) 52" DIAMETER x " EMEEDMENT STMPSON TITEN HD ANCHORS SPACED A MAXTMUM OF 24" Q.C.TF
RESISTING UPLIFT LOADS OR J 172" EMBEDMENT AT 48" O.C. TF RESISTING GRAVITY L{ADS

P2 Hikricane cLip
,\\% ]1‘51\_']15:1\}(- . : ATEVERY TRUSS
TUD A L
[2) 2" X 4" CONT.
TOP OF STUDS. TOP PLATE

2" X4"MID PT\u
BLOCKING

2* % 4" SYP STUDS——F-
@16 o.c

5/8* TITEN HD
@M 0C WY

SQUARE WASHER
N\ SPI EA.STUD
| b~

3z

g

212"

&

A

114

8|
N N\

f f

{2) 2" 4"LAMINATIONS {3) 2%4"L AMINATIONS
Wi{1) ROW OF STAGGFRED WH1) ROW OF STAGGERED
10d COMMON WIRE NAILS 30d COMMON WIRE NAILS
{D=0.148, L=3") OR EQUAL. {D=0.207, L~4 172) OR EQUAL
NOTES:
1) ADJACENT NAILS AR DRIVEN FROM OPPOSITE
SIBES OF THE COLUMN

2} ALL NAILS PENETRATE AT LEAST 3/4 OF THE
THICKNESS OF THE LAST LAMINATION

3) EACH 30d COMMON NAIL MAY BE REPLACED Wi(2)
16d COMMON NAILS. (ONE INTO EACH OUTSIDE FACE
QOF B.U.C. SAMENUMBER QF ROES, SAME SPACING)

4) FOR 4-PLY, PROVIDE 14" DIA. X 5 172" LAG SCREWS OR EQUAL
(SPACE AS SHOWN FOR 3.FLY)

3} FOR 3-PLY, PROYIDE 14" DIA. X 7" LAQ SCREWS.OR EQUAL
(SPACE AS SHOWN FOR J-PLY)

6) REFER TO NDS SECTION 153 FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

3

'

N

f

(3) 26" LAMINATIONS

Wiz} ROW OF STAGGERED
30d COMMON WIRE NAILS
{D=0.207, L=4 1/17) OR EQUAL

TYP. NAILING SCHEDULE FOR BUILT-UP COLUMNS

LINTEL ORTIE
BEAM W/ | #5 REBAR

(2) MSTMLG
EACH STLT

$" CMU WALL

STRAP EACH TRUSS
{SEE RCOF PLAN FCR TYPE)

£

FRAME OUT TC

BLOCK EDGE

STUD ANCHORING:

STUD TO TOP PLATE:

SIMPSON SPR4

2 X4 8PF (@ 1670.C. TO 45" HIGH

12" PLYWOOD SHEATHING
Wi 8d NAILS @ 4" 0.C.

SIMPSON SPH4

58" X 8" WEDGE
ANCHORS @ 24" O.C.

@ KNEEWALL

PRECAST LINTEL~]

1X FRAMING @ 16" Q.C.
NAILED TO 2X8 ABV
AND PLYWOOD @ SIDES

1512 CDX PLYWOOD or
/16~ 0SB, NAILED @ 4"
FROM EDGES AND 12" IN

W/ 8D NAILS

2XZPT W/ 14" X 3"
TAPCON OREQUAL,
6" FROM TOP AND
BOTTOM AND 8" 0.C
IN BETWEEN

X4 BLOCKING NATLED

KNCCKOUT BLK

$* MASONRY
Wwall

N.T.S.
2-H5 RODS
NTS
12) 2°X6* TOP PLATE BEYCND
LBRACETO TOP CHORT TO TOF FLATE
TOP PLATE: 16D COMMON NAILS & 327 0.C.
AM @EACH -
/ \. XS LERACE
CONTINUOUS
ROOF FITCH PLATE-TO-FLATE
LA XTI 12
| END ZONE
LA \ MINIMUM §-0°
DIAGONAL BRACE TO BLOCTRING:
- LBRACE T0 WEB: =
(1] 150 COMMON NAILS (ADDITIONAL
/ I‘:I?ZEUDNE_MDN' NATLS] \ 3% BLOCE REQUIRED TO MATCH
. l/ SPACTNG OF DTAGONAL BRACES, PLUMB 131X 6 TOP PLATE
BLOCKE TO MATCH DIAGONAL BRACE)
g ;| 21X SUB-FACTA
2X 3BLOCK @ | (¥rT
=
5 Tatha ' GNAILER v N, u.l /1
o BRACE: it L 5| jeeracero
L A3 @ EACH h'*-;., F| I
a2 =z
9 CEILING FITCH f_ \H 7 % 3
i MAXIMUH 3.2 f \-h 2 E E 3, z 3
X j— 1 [t 3] 5 T-BRACE TO
. —_— P ] aN, E % E PN g DIAGONAL BRACE
) bl =l \-.._j = 5 5 & 16D COMMON
[ I, o e 3 8 g 5%, oL
L ol TN g > a TYFICAL ALL
| B I —— X oaocoe ras 2 H|E ¥
9 s 1@ cousion 5 E
t 18arn 3 5
2" X & BOTTOM PLATE BEYOND X
20TTOM CHORD TO BOTTOM \3 ] LBRACE TOLATERAL BRACE:
PLATE: 15D COMMON NAILS [FLBRACE T MASONRY WALL T L4y gric
jalroc / (2} SIMPSON MSTAM6 @ 247 O.C. e i fdvirht g ‘5\
(1)EACH FACE OF WALL E B \DiAcOoNAL BRACE TO L BRACE:
L-BRACE TO 1 g E () 16D COMMON NATLS
BOTTOM PLATE 9 E
AM@EACHN, NAILING PATTERRE ; 5
ROOF & ENDWALL SHEATHING @ -
DRING SHARK NAILS 3
o — I°0.C.EDGES & ENDS g
[ - 1 = yOCFED
g qﬂ .T - —— _,I .I_ - — U | — - 3
2 = = = — f— — z
B {.l=_|.__\{__ .-i_—.l. ._..+ U | U — NOTCH 1 8 TOFIT
L1 L-BRACE TO———h VER BOTTOM CHORD
g3 | ] | I \ I ] I I | 1 l ' | 1 | BOTIOH PLATE: & ST ONROTTOM PLATE
égg I I ] @ |~ Ha————DBOND BEAM (DBL. W/ 13 5 EA. COURSE)
4=
L J_ [ | \ ' | l k | l | L OTTOM |- | le———MsTAMIs G 1m0
i O I I A Y - N I A em—— 2
t ' + 1
\ SVERTICAL WALL REINFORCEMENT: —
¥ BOTTOM PLATE TO 8“CHMU TIE BEAM: (1) 95 REBAR GROUTED SQLID |,

1/2* X 7* ANCHOR BOLTS @ 48" 0.C.
MINIMUM 412" EMBEDMENT

(SEE FOUNDATION PLAN FORLOCATIONS)

ELEVATION

GABLE END WALL W/ SCISSOR TRUSSES

SECTION

GABLE END WALL W/ SCISSOR TRUSSES

PINEHURST 1725

1[

AE.CS.#12072

CONSTRUCTION DETAILS
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CONNECTOR TABLE

SLMPSON

FLORIDA FRODUCT
NUMBERS PER
INDEX 2-15-1011

LGT2
ECCQI.45D525
HTS20

HTT16

1147317
10456.13
104566
114707
10852.4
10456.414
1045542
10861.5
11470.6
10860.10
1045523
114951

R-30 INSULATION

DIMENSIONAL COMPOSITE SHINGLES INSTALL
PER MFGR. RECOMMENDATIONS, OVER

#30 FELT MEMBRANE OVER

7/16" 0SB ROOF SHEATHING W/ CLIPS

W/ 8d RINGSHANK @ 4" O.C. BOUNDRY AND
EDGES AND 6" 0.C. IN THE FIELD WITH A SETBACK
OF 5'0" FROM ALL EDGES.

SEE ROOF PLAN FOR STRAP TYPE

9'-4" TOP OF BLOCK
N SEE ELEVATIONS FOR WALL HEIGHTS

ALUM. COYERED FASCIA
2 X 6 SUB-FASCIA

12
SEE ELEY

1/2" CEILING Bl

1X4 P.T. NAILE

1/2" DRYWALL, 5d NAILS—————>
7" 0.C. EDGES 12" O.C. FIELD

N ——CONT. VENTED ALUM. SOFFIT

AT 18" O.C.

PLAN &"BLEV'S. \c

CURTAIN NAILER ONC. FILLED K.O. BLOCK TIE BEAM W/ 145 .
1X6PT. @ WINDOWS BAR CONT. MIN LAP 25" 3000 PSI CONG
1X8P.T.@5.GD PRECAST "U" LINTEL, W/ 1 #5 ROD
1X 4 P.T. @ SIDES & BOTTOM IFOVER 60" SPAN UNO.

(1) #5 REBAR DOWNROD FOOTING

TO LINTEL (FILLED GELL) LOCATION

AS SHOWN ON FLOOR PLAN

MIN LAP 25", USE 3000 P.S.L

ALUM FRAMED WINDOW W/ SCREEN

WINDOW STOOL

1X 2 VERT. P.T FURRING

R-FOIL -R-5.0

OVER FURRING STRIPS

t X 4 P.T. BASE NAILER
WOOD BASE

_ PRECAST FLUSH CONGC SILL
8X B X 16 CONC. BLOCK
TEXTURED FINISH ON CONGRETE BLOCK
/_{ REFER TO ELEV SHEET

. -
sl — — - =4

g 00 EF.
ol taa e “W_ GRADE T |
TYP. DOWEL MIN LAP NPT “4n '-:
25" TO VERT #5 REBAR 0 3 2
', &, o |
T SEE FOUNDATION PLAN &y
A IS FOR FTG. REQ.
* * Y
TYPICAL WALL SECTION
TERMITE SPECIFICATIONS:

INSTALL "BORA-CARE" TERMITE PROTECTION SYSTEM
PER MANUF., SPECIFICATIONS
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1# 5 REBARS CONT

8" THICKENED SLAB (@

B =
I-—? .| - - . "- 4 . . . . . .
g |
1 245 REBARS CONT.

SHOWER RECESS

©)

51/2" FOR 2 PANELS
7" FOR 3 PANELS
9" FOR 4 PANELS

1]

£ ]
x oy
e

SLIDING GLASS DR, RECESS(@

1-#5REBAR VERT CONT.
FILL CELLS W/ GROUT

1-# 5 REBAR W/ STD. 50 HOOK
LAP 25" W/ VERT. WALL REBAR.

4 X 4 INSPECTION PORT

AT EACH FILLED CELL%]]:=

% 1 S
5 2 g SNy
= . - . )
,’.‘.’f'ﬁﬁ\\
“~2 # § REBARS CONT.
e e

TYPICAL ONE STORY (@

12"

B

P ™2 # 5 REBARS CONT.

12" THICKENED SLAB (@

.....

4 l I L4, [ ~2 4 5 REBARS CONT.
q

ALUM.
DOOR
TRACK

i}

OUTSWING
DOOR _
SET ALUM.
THRESHOLD
IN CAULK

\ 1

L
5 .\._'_‘1'."'.'.' .
" e gerl—T2# 5 REBARS CONT.
1av 4r

EXTERIOR DOOR RECESS @)

‘ 5 'L'-'(-'f-"-'ﬁ-'ﬁ

TV
LNy

g - [\2 # 5 REBARS

1

'BEARING GARAGE STEP (1)

NON-BRG . GARAGE STEP (F)

A

[e—— GARAGE
DOOR
DRIVEWAY
SL.
9
K
— . . '-l_.ll\'|"' ",'\g
//-:Lt;::, &l
172" EXPANSION S, 2
JOINT e
14" 4

GARAGE DOOR RECESS (C)

PINEHURST 1725

AE.CS.#12072

FOOTING DETAILS
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